
May 26, 2022
Item No. 8.7.

B-CS Habitat for Humanity Contract Change Order
  
Sponsor: Debbie Eller, Director of Community Services
  

Reviewed By CBC: City Council
  

Agenda Caption:Presentation, discussion, and possible action regarding a Change Order to a 
Community Development Block Grant Funding Agreement with  Bryan-College Station Habitat for 
Humanity in the amount of $200,000 for the development at 14015 Renee Lane, the extension of the 
contract term, and a change to the Statement of Work reducing the number of house to be 
developed.
 

Relationship to Strategic Goals: 
Core Services and Infrastructure
 

Recommendation(s): Staff recommends approval of a Change Order to Contract # 17300511 with 
Bryan-College Station Habitat for Humanity in the amount of $200,000, extension of the contract 
Term, and revision to the Statement of Work to reduce the number of houses to be developed to five 
(5).
 

Summary: In July of 2017, the City executed a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
Funding agreement in the amount of $794,000 with Bryan-College Station Habitat for Humanity 
(Habitat) for the acquisition, development and infrastructure costs related to the development of at 
least eight affordable single-family homes at 14015 Renee Lane.  The City of College Station 
annually receives CDBG from the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and utilizes 
the funding to address the growing need for more affordable, decent housing units, creating a 
suitable living environment, and expanding economic opportunities, principally for low- to moderate-
income residents.  The City of College Station has a long history of partnering with Habitat to build 
quality, affordable homes for income-eligible homebuyers.

Acquisition was completed in July of 2017 and Habitat started working with the seller's engineering 
firm, who had developed a preliminary site plan that indicated the ability to develop 9 lots in a cluster 
development.  The zoning in place would support this type of development. According to the 
attached request for additional funding received from Habitat, "BCS Habitat misunderstood the 
complexity of developing this property on Renee Lane at the time of entering into the contract.  We 
entered into the contract with the understanding that there was a development plan ready to go and 
the engineering had already been paid for by the previous owners.  This was how the property was 
represented by the sellers and confirmed by their engineers."

Habitat continued to work with the first engineering firm through January 2020, when they terminated 
their contract with them for lack of responsiveness.  COVID lockdowns began in March 2020 and a 
contract was executed with a second engineering firm in April 2020.  The preliminary evaluation by 
the second firm of the working plan developed by the first engineering firm was that the planned 
cluster development on the plat was not feasible due to the detention needed.  The second 
engineering firm then started a new design to meet all of the existing requirements.   The proposed 
site plan that has now been submitted for review includes 5 lots.  

A complete timeline of the development work is included in the attached letter requesting additional 



funds.  Additional factors that have led to this request and proposed change order include rising 
costs due to inflation, supply chain issues, labor demands related to COVID and increases in 
construction during COVID due to low interest rates.  These factors are beyond the control of Habitat 
and unanticipated in 2017.

This Change Order will also extend the contract period through June 30, 2023 to allow sufficient time 
for the construction of the houses and reduce the number of housing identified in the statement of 
work to 5.

If this Change Order is approved, the total CDBG funds invested in this development for acquisition, 
engineering, and infrastructure expenses will be $994,000, or $198,800 per lot.  This amount does 
not include any expenses for housing construction.
 

Budget & Financial Summary: CDBG funds are available in the Community Development fund 
through an amendment to the 2022 Annual Action plan and FY22 budget. Funds will be transferred 
from Economic Development as no eligible activities have been identified during this fiscal year.
 

Attachments: 
1. Attachment 1 - Request for Additional Funding 2022
2. Attachment 2 - Change Order #1













CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 DATE:  5/26/2022 Contract No.   17300511
PO No.  17205156 PROJECT:  CD1712

OWNER: CONTRACTOR: BCS Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
City of College Station 119 Lake Street
P.O. Box 9960 Bryan, Texas  77801 Ph:   979-823-7200
College Station, Texas 77842 Fax:  
PURPOSE OF THIS CHANGE ORDER:  
Increase the contract amount and extend the contract time by an 18 months due to delays caused by 2 separate engineering firms 
procured by BCS Habitat for Humanity for platting the parcel at 14015 Renee Ln & infrastructure design, lengthy environmental issues & clearances 
caused by  the Army Corps of Engineers, and  unanticipated increases in construction materials & costs caused by COVID & supply chain issues.

ITEM UNIT ORIGINAL REVISED ADDED
NO UNIT DESCRIPTION PRICE QUANTITY QUANTITY COST
1 200,000 Additional CDBG funding $1.00 794000 994000 $200,000.00
2 Article III Term - Change date to June 30, 2023 $0.00
3 $0.00

TOTAL $200,000.00

LINE 1 (acct./work order number) $200,000.00
LINE 2 (acct./work order number) $0.00
LINE 3 (acct./work order number) $0.00
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER $200,000.00

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT   $794,000.00
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 $200,000.00 25.00% % CHANGE
CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 $0.00 % CHANGE
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT $994,000.00 % TOTAL CHANGE

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME 53 Months
Time Extension No. 1 30 Months
Revised Contract Time 83 Months

SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE 31-Dec-21
REVISED SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE 30-Jun-23

 
APPROVED

    ___N/A_____________________________________ ___________________________________________
    A/E CONTRACTOR                                         Date DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR                          Date

    ___________________________________________ ______N/A_________________________________
    CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR                  Date ASST CITY MGR - CFO                                Date

    ___________________________________________ ______N/A_________________________________
    PROJECT MANAGER                                     Date CITY ATTORNEY                                          Date

    ___N/A_____________________________________ _______N/A________________________________
     CITY ENGINEER                                           Date CITY MANAGER                                            Date

THE NET AFFECT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER IS          25      % INCREASE/DECREASE.

Exhibit A - Detailed Statement of Work - Will develop  
five (5) new, affordable, signle family residences


